

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 13-01234

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Progress
Nos. 155-CV-2012 & 165-CV-2012

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. BONHOMME IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE HE POSSESSES
 THE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT ASSERTED IN THIS SUIT..... 6

 A. Bonhomme possesses the substantive right asserted in this case because his
 personal interests have been adversely affected. 7

 1. *Bonhomme has alleged an injury to a personal property interest sufficient to
 confer real party in interest status.*..... 7

 2. *Bonhomme has alleged an injury to his recreational hunting interests sufficient
 to confer real party in interest status.* 8

 B. Bonhomme’s alleged injury is separate and distinct from any interest possessed by
 PMI, and his position within the company is irrelevant. 9

 C. The fact that PMI has paid for some litigation costs is not sufficient to transfer
 Bonhomme’s independent claim to PMI. 10

 II. BONHOMME IS A “CITIZEN” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CLEAN
 WATER ACT..... 11

 A. The plain text of the Clean Water Act does not require U.S. citizenship as a
 prerequisite for bringing a citizen suit under Section 505..... 11

 B. Legislative history of the Clean Water Act supports a definition of citizen as an
 individual with an affected interest, without regard to nationality..... 13

 1. *Legislative history indicates clear congressional intent that a citizen suit not
 be contingent on geographical considerations.*..... 13

2. Congress intended to define the term “citizen” in the Clean Water Act to codify the standing requirements of <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> .	14
III. REEDY CREEK AND DITCH C-1 ARE PROTECTED UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT AS WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES, REGARDLESS OF WHICH MODERN TEST THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT ADOPTS.	15
A. Agencies and courts have adopted a broad construction of “waters of the United States” that encompasses both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1.	17
1. Under the plain meaning of the statute, it is not required that a body of water be navigable-in-fact to fall under the protection of the Clean Water Act.	17
2. Both bodies of water fall within the agencies’ reasonable construction of the Clean Water Act due to their effect on interstate commerce.	18
B. Even if Ditch C-1 does not qualify on its own as a water of the United States, it is protected under the Clean Water Act as a tributary of a navigable water.	20
1. Tributaries of navigable waters are generally deemed waters of the United States, subject to the limitations of conflicting tests expressed in <i>Rapanos</i> .	20
2. Ditch C-1 satisfies the relatively-permanent flow test because it maintains a continuous flow for most of the year.	22
3. Ditch C-1 satisfies the significant nexus test because it significantly affects the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of Reedy Creek.	23
4. Ditch C-1 functions as a tributary of Reedy Creek, not as a point source.	25
IV. MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE “POINT SOURCES” UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 502(12), (14).	26
A. Maleau’s mining waste piles are point sources because they are the discrete and identifiable conveyances of arsenic into Ditch C-1.	26
1. To accomplish the Clean Water Act’s goals, the definition of point source should be interpreted to control pollution at its identifiable source.	27
2. Under the plain meaning of the statute, Maleau’s piles are point sources because they are “discrete,” “confined,” and “discernible” conveyances.	27
B. In holding that Maleau’s waste piles were not point sources, the district court failed to distinguish between channeled and unchanneled surface runoff.	29
V. BONHOMME DID NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE MALEAU IS THE BUT-FOR CAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF ARSENIC IN DITCH C-1.	30

A. The plain meaning of the Clean Water Act’s definition of “discharge of a pollutant” requires action on the part of the polluter.....	30
B. Bonhomme is not liable for Maleau’s discharges.	32
C. Transferring pollutants from one contaminated water of the United States to another is not a discharge from a point source.	32
D. Because Bonhomme was completely passive, the present case is distinguishable from cases that held owners of point sources who do not add pollutants liable under the CWA.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Armour Pharm. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 592 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	10, 11
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	13
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Am. Recovery Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 207 (4th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 33
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Env’tl. Prot. Agency v. Nat’l. Crushed Stone Assoc.</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	29
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Curtis Lumber Co. v. La. Pac. Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010)	4, 6, 9
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d. Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	27, 33
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	25
<i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 268 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 23, 24
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Idaho 2012)	8
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 463 F. Supp. 867 (D. Utah 1978), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Montgomery Envtl. Coal. v. Costle</i> , 646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Mutuelles Unies v. Kroll & Linstrom</i> , 957 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	11
<i>No. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd, Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013), <i>on remand</i> , 728 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>ONRC Action v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 97-3090-CL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118153 (Dist. Or. Jan. 17, 2012)	33
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	7, 27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	28, 34, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	4, 7, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12, 16, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	12
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871)	16
<i>United Health Care Corp. v. Am. Trade Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	21

<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94255 (D. Wyo. July 1, 2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	30
<i>United States v. TGR Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	32
<i>Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 13, 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006)	5, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006).....	17, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006).....	1, 4, 12, 15, 17, 25, 26, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2006).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 15
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	6
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342–1344 (2006).....	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	6
--------------------------	---

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2013)	5, 16, 18, 19, 20
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i) (2013)	33, 35
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (2013).....	4, 5, 16, 18, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	13
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. H2742 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 1972)	14
118 Cong. Rec. H9124–25 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1972)	18
42 Fed. Reg. 37122 (July 19, 1977)	16, 18
Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008), available at http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/regulatory/cwa_guide/cwa_juris_2dec08.pdf	22, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1465 (1972)	18
NPDES Water Transfer Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,699 (2008)	33

Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution Act Amendments of 1972 (1972).....	14
<u>Random House College Dictionary</u> (rev. ed. 1980)	20
Rule 17(a) advisory committee's note	6
S. Rep. 92-414 (1971)	30, 31
S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776	14, 15
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Nonpoint Source: Introduction</i> , EPA (Nov. 23, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/nps/nonpoin1.cfm	29
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1954)	17
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</u> (Philip Babcock Gove et al. eds., 3d. ed. 1961)	12, 31
